

CS DJ 532/24
KAMINI SUNEJA AND ANR.
Vs.
MUNEESH SUNEJA AND ORS./DDA

24.10.2024

Present : Sh. Gurumukh Singh, Ld. LAC for all the plaintiffs.
Sh. Shivam Pahal and Sh. Abhishek Tyagi,
Ld. Counsel for defendants No. 1 and 2.
Sh. Anupam Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant No.
4 through V.C.

Fresh V/Nama filed on behalf of defendant No. 2.

The same is taken on record.

Summons were issued to defendants No. 1 and 3 on L.DOH, however, as per report, defendant No. 3 has not been served as no such person by this name was available on the given address. In response to this, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff sought an opportunity to take steps for service of defendant No. 3 afresh.

Opportunity granted.

Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 4 has submitted that the Written Statement shall be filed on behalf of defendant No. 4 with relevant application for condonation of delay. It is directed to Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 4 to supply copy of same to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff atleast 15 days prior to the N.DOH.

Ld. Counsel for defendants No. 1 and 2 submitted that pages No. 6 & 7 of the plaint have not been supplied to them, and, therefore Written Statement could not be filed in-time. The same has been supplied today in Court.

Keeping in view the fact that defendant No. 2 got served on 29.06.2024, this Court is directing to Ld. Counsel for

CS DJ 532/24
KAMINI SUNEJA AND ANR.
Vs.
MUNEESH SUNEJA AND ORS./DDA

defendants No. 1 and 2 to file Written Statement within 15 days from today, failing which, cost of Rs.5,000/- shall be imposed upon both the defendants in equal proportion.

Put up for further proceedings on 28.01.2025.

Date is given as per convenience of Ld. Counsel for the parties.

(Sandeep Kumar Sharma)
DJ-02/CENTRAL/THC
DELHI-24.10.2024